Keysight 8491A/B, 8493A/B/C,
11581A, 11582A and 11583C
Coaxial Attenuators
Technical Overview
2
Precision construction
The attenuators employ a film on
an attenuator card as the resistive

3   ±0.07         ±0.06       ±0.07    ±0.11                ±.15
6   ±0.07         ±0.07       ±0.07    ±0.11                ±.15
10   ±0.08         ±0.07       ±0.08    ±0.12                ±.15
20   ±0.09         ±0.08       ±0.09    ±0.13                ±.15
30   ±0.12         ±0.11       ±0.12    ±0.15                ±0.18
40   ±0.15         ±0.14       ±0.15    ±0.21                ±0.25
50   ±0.23         ±0.23       ±0.23    ±0.34                 n/a
60   ±0.50*         ±0.48*       ±0.90*    ±0.90*                 n/a
*The uncertainties noted represent 99.7% probability values.
5
Specifications: Specifications describe the instruments warranted performance. Supplemental
characteristics (shown in italics) are intended to provide information useful
in applying the instrument by giving typical, but non-warranted, performance
parameters.
Frequency Range:
8491A/93A 8491B/93B 8493C
dc to 12.4 GHz dc to 12.4  / 12.4 to 18 GHz dc to 18  / 18 to 26.5 GHz
3 db ±0.3 dB ±0.3 dB ±0.5 dB / ±1.0 dB
6 dB ±0.3 dB ±0.3 dB  / ±0.4 dB ±0.6 dB
10 dB ±0.5 dB ±0.6 dB ±0.3 dB / ±0.5 dB
20 dB ±0.5 dB ±0.6 dB  / ±1.0 dB ±0.5 dB / ±0.6 dB
30 dB ±1.0 dB ±1.0 dB ±0.7 dB / ±1.0 dB
8491A only 8491B/92A only
40 dB ±1.5 dB ±1.5 dB ±1.0 dB / ±1.3 dB
50 dB ±1.5 dB ±1.5 dB N/A
60 dB ±2.0 dB ±2.0 dB N/A
Attenuation Accuracy:
SWR: 8491B/8493B 8493C
8491A/8493A
dc to 8
(GHz)
8 to 12.4

storage place for the attenuators and the calibration reports. Calibration data as
described on page 4 is included with rack attenuator set.
Ordering Information
Temperature: Operating 0°C to +55°C
 Storage -55°C to +85°C
Humidity: Operating <95% relative at 40°C
 Storage <95% relative at 40°C
Altitude: Operating <4,600 meters (15,000 feet)
 Storage <15,300 meters (50,000 feet)
EMC Radiated interference is within the requirements of MIL STD 461
 method RE02, VDE 0871 EN55011 and FCC part 18
Temperature stability:
0.000l dB/dB/°C (all except 8493C)
0.0002 dB/dB/°C (8493C)
Maximum input power: 2 W avg., 100 W peak3
Power sensitivity: 0.001 dB/dB/W (all except 8943) 0.001 dB/W (8493C)
To order, basic model number and option (specifies attenuation value) must be
specified. Option 849xx-UK6 calibration data can also be ordered with the basic
model number and attenuation value option. Please note, Option 849xx-UK6 is
not available with 11581/2A nor 11583C.
Attenuation options
 Atten 8491A/B
options
8491A/B
options
8491A/B
options
Option 003 3 dB 8491x-003 8493x-003 8493C-003
Option 006 6 dB 8491x-006 8493x-006 8493C-006
Option 010 10 dB 8491x-010 8493x-010 8493C-010
Option 020 20 dB 8491x-020 8493x-020 8493C-020
Option 030 30 dB 8491x-030 8493x-030 8493C-030
Option 040 40 dB 8491x-040 8493C-040
Option 050 50 dB 8491x-050
Option 060 60 dB 8491x-060
Note: x = A or B
1. As per USASI Committee C83.2 compatible